

Our ref: CRS 722,491  
Your ref:

2nd Floor  
Woodlands  
Manton Lane  
Bedford MK41 7LW

Via Email

Direct Line:

17 June 2015

Dear

## **FREEDOM OF INFORMATION FLETTON PARKWAY, PETERBOROUGH**

Thank you for your email of 11 June requesting information about the A1139 Fletton Parkway, Peterborough. I have dealt with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act and respond to each of your information requests in turn, as follows:

1. In 2011, works took place on the Fletton Parkway, which required a temporary speed restriction to be in place from February until at least June. What was the purpose of the works undertaken over that 5 month period?

The A1139 Fletton Parkway does not form part of the strategic road network for which we are highway authority and we do not therefore hold this information. Peterborough City Council is the highway authority and is the responsible authority for these works.

May I suggest that you contact Mark Speed, Peterborough City Council's Commissioning Manager at Peterborough City Council, 2nd floor, Town Hall, Peterborough, PE1 1HG or by email at [mark.speed@peterborough.gov.uk](mailto:mark.speed@peterborough.gov.uk). He should be able to provide you with the information requested.

2. Works are currently taking place that involve the overnight closure of the same piece of road (Fletton Parkway junction with A1). Could you please tell me what is the purpose of these current overnight works.

We do not hold this information for the same reasons set out above. However, we have assisted Peterborough City Council in the delivery of their works through the making of Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders to impose restrictions, including speed restrictions on the A1(M). A copy of this Order and the associated Variation Order are attached for your information.

3. Twice recently, I have been travelling home from the south to find not only the Fletton Parkway has been closed, but also the obvious alternative route along the A47 near Peterborough Hospital has also been closed.

Can you please tell me a) what is the purpose of these works; and b) why were they scheduled to be carried out on the same nights as Fletton Parkway?

I am sorry to learn that your journey may have been made more difficult by simultaneous closures of the A47 and A1139 Fletton Parkway. However, I am unable to proceed with your request without clarification of the information you wish to receive. To help us do so, I would like to know:

- On what dates you attempted to travel along the A47 near the Peterborough hospital?
- In which direction, eastbound or westbound?
- At what time?

Please note that if I do not receive appropriate clarification of your information requirements within three months from the date of this letter, then I will consider your request closed.

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact me. Please remember to quote reference number 722,491 in any future communications.

If you are unhappy with the way we have handled your request you may ask for an internal review. Our internal review process is available at:

<https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/highways-england/about/complaints-procedure>

If you require a print copy, please phone the Information Line on 0300 123 5000; or e-mail [info@highwaysengland.co.uk](mailto:info@highwaysengland.co.uk). You should contact me if you wish to complain.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

Business Management Team Leader  
Network Delivery and Development (East)  
Email: